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Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Document ID: 400518456
8 messages

Erin Mathews <emathews@olssonassociates.com> Mon, Jan 13, 2014 at 9:43 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Doug,

 

I am working with Collin Richardson at Mineral Resources on the Triple Creek Location Assessment. Please see
the attached revised location assessment. The location of the tank battery and emission control devices were
shifted north approximately 50 feet to ensure that all production equipment is at least 1000’ from all residences.

 

Let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.

 

Thanks,

Erin

 

Erin Mathews, PE | Project Engineer | Olsson Associates 

5285 McWhinney Boulevard, Suite 160 | Loveland, CO 80538| 970.461.7733 |
emathews@olssonassociates.com

 

            

 

02a Revised Location Drawing.pdf
774K

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us> Thu, Jan 16, 2014 at 3:01 PM
To: Erin Mathews <emathews@olssonassociates.com>

Erin,

Has the City of Greeley required any noise and/or visual mitigation requirements for Mineral
Resources' Triple Creek location as part of the USR process?  I'm also curious if the homeowner
that is located where the Access Road comes off of 71st Avenue is aware that there will be an
increase in oilfield traffic going right by his home soon?
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Also due to the proximity of Sheep Draw to this oil and gas location, I'd like to add the following
Condition of Approval:
"Operator must implement site-specific best management practices in accordance with good
engineering practices, including, but not limited to, construction of a berm or diversion dike, site
grading, or other comparable measures, sufficient to protect Sheep Draw located approximately
800 feet northwest of the oil and gas location from a release of drilling, completion, produced
fluids, and chemical products."

Please let me know by February 16, 2014.  If you have any questions please feel free to contact
me.  Thank you.

[Quoted text hidden]

-- 

Doug Andrews
 
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area
Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Denver, CO  80203
 
doug.andrews@state.co.us
303-894-2100  Ext. 5180

Erin Mathews <emathews@olssonassociates.com> Mon, Jan 20, 2014 at 1:19 PM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Doug,

 

Thanks for the email. To date we have not started the USR Process with the City of Greeley. We are in the
process of scheduling the Pre-application meeting with the City. It looks like that meeting may be held at
the end of this week or perhaps next week. I will keep you informed as to when that meeting will take
place. In accordance with other USRs with the City I would assume that both visual and noise mitigation
will be required.

 

I will meet with Mineral Resources to see if they have meet with the home owners, particularly the ones
near the access road. I will also have them review the proposed COA.

 

Thanks,

Erin

 

Erin Mathews, PE | Olsson Associates 

5285 McWhinney Boulevard, Suite 160 | Loveland, CO 80538| 970.461.7733 |
emathews@olssonassociates.com
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From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us] 
Sent: Thursday, January 16, 2014 3:01 PM
To: Erin Mathews
Subject: Re: Document ID: 400518456

[Quoted text hidden]

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us> Tue, Feb 18, 2014 at 1:46 PM
To: Erin Mathews <emathews@olssonassociates.com>

Erin,

Its been about a month since I last corresponded with you on this Mineral Resources location.
 Have you heard any recent word on whether noise and/or visual mitigation will be required as
part of the USR?  Also, is Mineral Resources okay with the proposed COA?  Has Mineral Resources
met with the homeowner to inform him that he is going to have an increase in oilfield traffic go
right past his home soon?  I'm just trying to get a sense of how neighborly Mineral Resources is
being with regard to that homeowner.  

Please let me know by February 28, 2014.  If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me.  Thanks.
[Quoted text hidden]

Erin Mathews <emathews@olssonassociates.com> Wed, Feb 19, 2014 at 10:54 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Doug,

 

Thanks for the email.

 

Mineral Resources had a pre-application meeting with the City of Greeley on January 30, 2014. At that
meeting, city staff asked that our first submittal to the city be a Scoping Submittal, which is a “pre”
submittal to allow the city to generate comments. That submittal was made to the city on February 7,
2014. We do not have the comments from the city at this point.

 

Mineral Resources accepts the COA.

 

At this point, Mineral Resources has not meet with the neighbors.

 

I do have another question for you. In light of the new MLVT policies, Mineral Resources intends to use up
to 3 MLVTs on the property. How should we indicate this on the Form 2A? Do you want me to submit a
new location drawing showing the proposed locations.
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Thanks,

Erin

 

 

Erin Mathews, PE | Olsson Associates 

5285 McWhinney Boulevard, Suite 160 | Loveland, CO 80538| 970.461.7733 |
emathews@olssonassociates.com

 

 

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 1:46 PM

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Erin Mathews <emathews@olssonassociates.com> Fri, Mar 14, 2014 at 8:19 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Hi Doug,

 

I wanted to check in with you regarding Mineral Resources’ Form 2A for the Triple Creek directional
project. Did Collin Richardson or anyone else from Mineral Resources contact you regarding the MLVTs for
this site? I was told they were going to discuss this with you.

 

Thanks,

Erin

 

 

Erin Mathews, PE | Olsson Associates 

5285 McWhinney Boulevard, Suite 160 | Loveland, CO 80538| 970.461.7733 |
emathews@olssonassociates.com
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Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us> Fri, Mar 14, 2014 at 8:49 AM
To: Erin Mathews <emathews@olssonassociates.com>

No, I have not heard anything from Mineral Resources about MLVTs.
[Quoted text hidden]

-- 

Doug Andrews 

Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Denver, CO  80203
doug.andrews@state.co.us
303-894-2100  Ext. 5180

Erin Mathews <emathews@olssonassociates.com> Fri, Mar 14, 2014 at 8:50 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Thanks Doug. I will talk to them and see if we can get you an answer.

 

Erin

 

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us] 
Sent: Friday, March 14, 2014 8:50 AM
To: Erin Mathews
Subject: Re: Document ID: 400518456

 

No, I have not heard anything from Mineral Resources about MLVTs.

[Quoted text hidden]
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